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2. TriveDi KaJa
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IospectiOD of CentnJ Secretariat Cooperaflve
Store Ltd., Delhi

369.t DR. A.U. AZMI: Will the Minister of fOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to refer to the replies given to Uostarred Question Nos. 3375 and 463300
22 October, 1982 and 22 August, J983 respectively regarding insrcction of C~n'r ... l Secretariat Coopcrative Store Ltd .• Deihl and tbe details of tbe progress made so far ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ELECtRONICS ANU
IN THE MINISTRY . OF FO.OD AN?
CIVIL SUPPLIES (DR. M .~. SANJE~\ I
RAO): The stdtutory inspectJl.)~\ un~(f. ~c. tion 54 of the Delhi Cooperative SuCle.tJes Act, 1972 has been completed a~d the obJc~.
ti'lns pointed out by rhe Inspectlng Officer sn his report. w,;re com:nunic(iteJ ~o the Managcmtnt or the Cl!ntr .. ll ~~crc.t3n,3t Cooperative Stores Ltd., for ~e't.lti~atlOniCOmp.
Hance. SJme of the obJecttons have been rectified by tbe said store and the compliance of certain objections is still required.·
The managem.:nt of the store is bei~)~ pursued to seule all objections. 10 uddsuon, a Directlv,", under Rule 77 of the Delhi

- Cooperative Sociel;es Rule." 1973. has b;cn issued tv the Central Se(;relariat Cooperatj~e Stotes Ltd. to stop the dista ibulian of lifts·
to its members and to enrol new members as its share holders.

As relards merier/affiliation of the existina storcs of tbe Ceotral Government Emp-Io)ecs with the Central Govt. Employees Consumer Cooperative Society Ltd.
(Kendriya Bbandar), a meetinl of the repre-
1C0tativ .. of tbe primary coop_ Ilor~5 relis-JCrcd amoopt \be Central Government

Employees and tbe representativC8 or the Central Govt. Consumer Cooperative Society Ltd. (Kendriya Dhandar) was convened iQ/ the Office of the RClistrar of Cooperative Socjeti~s. Delhi wherein the poIsibiJities of mcraer were ruled out by the represerHatives of the primary coop. stores and il was decided anti agreed upon by the representatives of the prlm~r}' stores to affiliate them ..
selves with the Central Government Employees Consumers Coor. Society Ltd.
(Kendriya Uhandar). On I.he basis or this dccir.ion. it was decided that tbe General
Man •• ger, Cener .. 1 G\.IVI. Empkl)'«1 Consumers Coop. SOCACI)' Lfd.. would approach the primary coof.,'Crative Slores for cnrollina its mCfnbers. In view of Ibis decision a cir. cular was issued on ): SI Deumber. 1983 to aU such Storcs to affiliale lhftnl'.:Ivcl by becoming members of Kcndriya Dhandar.
50 far the Central Secretariat Cooperative Store Lid. has responded to become the member of the Kendri)a Bh"ndar.

Fillallsatioa of DildpUury Cases 01
Offtdal, of Food aDd tHlpplJcs Depart-

meat, Delhi .... F.t:.J.

369S. DR. A. U. AZMJ : Will tbe Mini ..
let o( 1·000 AND CIVJL 5UPPUES be ple~sed to refer to the replies liven to Unstarred Question Not'. 61 amJ I-IS" on 25 July and I August. 1983 respectively reprdinJ luspcns'on or officials in Food and Supplies Department, Delhi and FCJ and 'talC :

<a> whetber tbe disciplinary caset baVC since beeo finalised; and

(b) if 10. detaiJs thereor. and if DOt. reason. lor tbe delay ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
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DEPARTMENT OF ELBCTRONICS AND •
IN THB MINISTRY OF FOOD AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (DR. M.S. SANJBEVI
RAO) : (al aDd ~ (b). Food and Supplies Department, Delhi Administration hal reported that 7 dj~iprinary cases hav~ 10 fir been ftnaUted. These relate to Sarva-Ibri A.K. Kapoor, Rajbir Sinah. o.e. Batla.
Nariader . Kumar, V.D. Sharma, Ramesh Chand and Smt. Kusum Chopra. TWo disci·
pUnary cases initiated apinst Sbri D.V.S.
Yadav. baw been transr~rted to the otBce .of Sa)cs Tax Commissioner since the offiCial bas been transr~rred to that office. or the remaininl five cases. the report of tbe Inquiry Officer il expected in one case shortly, while tbe other cascs arc pcndina at different 5taacs of inquiry.

Food Corporation or India has reported that out of the pending disciplinary cases, the case! relating to 14 penons i.e. S/Shri Rajinder Singh Oahalawat, Jai Narain,
U.K, Arora, Brahm Siogh, Ramesh Kumu.
Kailash Chand, Ashok Kumar. Me,h
Raj Sharma. Ranvir Singh. Jaya Lil,
Jung Bahadur. Sube Singh, Maya Ram and Dilbag Singh have already been finalised.
Five cases are pending with the Inquiry Officer and in one C3SC the report of the Enquiry Officer has been received and i~
under examination.

C08slnK1loa of Bridge o,er N.U.II ID
R.K P .....

3696. DR. A.U. AZMI : Will the Ministcr of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to rder to the imp1ementation statement laid on the Table on 22 February, 1983 in regard to the assurance given in reply to USQ
No. 4583 on 22 March, 1982 and Unstarred
Question No. 4178 dated 14 September, 1981
regarding construction of Bddle over nallah in R. K. Puram and state :

(n) if by now a motorable road bridge has been provided and the nallah covered ;

(b) if not, the reasons ror not implementi08 the assurances Jiven sioco 1981 ; and

Cc) the atep~ proposed to materialise the same without doilY ?

THe DEPUTY MINISTBR IN THB

MINiSTRY OF WORKS" AND · ROUSING
(SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN ARIP) f,

(4) to (c). Kcepinl in ·· view tbe constrain" of finaDClal reaourc:a and tbc bcne6ts litcl, to aCctuc due to provisiot1 · of a motorabJc' bridae and channelisatfon of natlah, tho whole matter is beinl re-considered.

. New IrrlptloD Sdlem.

3697. SHRI R.P. DAS: Will the Minister of IRJUGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Oovernment have contemplated tD have new schemes for irrigation projects ; and

.N
(b) ir so, tbe details t,hereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OP THE
MINISTR Y OF IRRIGATION (SRRI
RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) anti (b).
Irrigation is a State subject and irrigation projectCl are implemented by the, State Governments out of their overall develop..
ment rlan!. During the Sixth Pl3n 375 new mJjor and medium schemes were proposed to be taken up by the St3te Governments.
The expenditure of ft s. 249.2 ~ CrOff'S has been incurred on 38 schemes upto March, J983. Further the State Governments tate new minor irrigation schemes every year and provide necessary outlays in their annual plans. •

Butl'alo Researcll onder IAEA

Jf\98 , SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA :
Will the Minister ef AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether according to a buffalo
.. research conducted under the auspices of tbe J nternational Atomic EnerlY Agency and the following release. a small farmer by implementing tbe resulls of the study could C(pect not only to increase the' number 0'.
calves born to each cow/buffalo from seven to ten over a period or I S years but al-w add to the milk yield by thousaods of litre! ;
and .

(b) if so, steps taken by Govornment to publicisc and popularise the same to · ensure that the results of the research are impJe-
mentCj! by all those wbo rear and keep

